
Page 1 of 6 

 

 
 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 16-07-04  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACTS: 

 
 

1. OhioMHAS –  Cooperative Agreements to Benefit Homeless Individuals (CABHI) Grant 
- FrontLine Service 

2. OhioMHAS – SAPT Pass-Thru Contracts 
- Catholic Charities 
- Cleveland UMADAOP 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services, Inc. 
- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas 
- Hispanic UMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 
- New Directions 
- ORCA House, Inc. 
- Recovery Resources, Inc. 
- Women’s Recovery Center 

3. OhioMHAS Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Mental Health Treatment and 
Clinical Services 
- Recovery Resources, Inc. 

4. Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Veterans Treatment Court  
- ORCA House, Inc. 
- Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris, Inc. 

5. Half-Way House Medication Assisted Treatment 
- Community Action Against Addiction 

6. Amendment to Resolutions 14-11-03 and 16-01-06, Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning 
Board – Adult Probation Substance Abuse Residential Treatment Program 
- Catholic Charities Services 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- ORCA House, Inc 

7. Amendment to Resolution 15-07-03, Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Sober 
Housing Services for Adult Probation  
- Catholic Charities Corporation 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- ORCA House, Inc. 

8. Amendment to Resolutions 14-05-03 and 15-07-03, Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning 
Board – Smart Ohio Program for Adult Probation 
- Catholic Charities Corporation 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- Free Clinic 
- Hispanic UMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 
- ORCA House, Inc. 
- Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris 

9. Amendment to Resolution 15-11-05, Approval of CY2016 ADAMHS Board Operational Budget 
and CY2016 – 2017 Service Provider Contracts – Project DAWN 



Page 2 of 6 

 

- MetroHealth Hospital  
10. Amendment to Resolution15-03-06, Eligibility Agreements with Licensed Care Facilities 

 
  

WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

1. OhioMHAS – CABHI Grant  
- FrontLine Service for the period October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017 in the 

amount of $397,311.00; 
2. OhioMHAS – SAPT Pass-Thru Contracts for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 in 

the amount of $3,313,343.00 
- Catholic Charities (Juvenile Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime (TASC)) in the amount 

of $232,102.00; 
- Catholic Charities (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $59,701.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Community Prevention) in the amount of $55,827.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Community Prevention Seniors) in the amount of $60,127.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Drug Free Community Coalition) in the amount of $32,461.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (UMADAOP) in the amount of $216,064.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $115,556.00; 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services, Inc. (Therapeutic Community) in the 

amount of $157,570.00; 
- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas (Drug Court) in the amount of $220,500.00; 
- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas (TASC) in the amount of $810,006.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP (Drug Free Community) in the amount of $32,429.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP (UMADAOP) in the amount of $186,845.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $79,813.00; 
- Hitchcock Center for Women (Women’s Treatment)  in the amount of $378,882.00; 
- New Directions (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $124,201.00; 
- ORCA House, Inc. (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $156,499.00; 
- Recovery Resources Inc. (Problem Gambling) in the amount of $75,000.00; 
- Recovery Resources Inc. (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $78,618.00; 
- Women’s Recovery Center (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $241,142.00; 

3. OhioMHAS– Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Mental Health Treatment and 
Clinical Services  
- Recovery Resources, Inc. for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 in the amount 

of $172,000.00; 
4. Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Veterans Treatment Court for the period April 1, 

2016 through September 29, 2018 in the amount of $316,557.00 to be pooled with the 
following providers 
- ORCA House, Inc. 
- Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris, Inc.; 

5. Half-Way House Medication Assisted Treatment 
- Community Action Against Addiction for the period July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 

in the amount of $60,000.00;  
6. OhioMHAS Amendment to Resolutions 14-11-03 and 16-01-06, Cuyahoga County Corrections 

Planning Board – Adult Probation Substance Abuse Residential Treatment Program for the 
period January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017 in the additional amount of $575,525.00 
to be pooled with the following providers 
- Catholic Charities Services 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- ORCA House, Inc;  

7. Amendment to Resolution 15-07-03, Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Sober 
Housing Services for Adult Probation for the period July 1, 2015 through March 30, 2018 with no 
additional funding (time extension only) 



Page 3 of 6 

 

- Catholic Charities Corporation 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- ORCA House, Inc.; 

8. Amendment to Resolutions 14-05-03 and 15-07-03, Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning 
Board – Smart Ohio Program for Adult Probation for the period July 1, 2014 through March 30, 
2018 with no additional funding (time extension only) 
- Catholic Charities Corporation 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- Free Clinic 
- Hispanic UMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 
- ORCA House, Inc. 
- Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris; 

9. Amendment to Resolution 15-11-05, Approval of CY2016 ADAMHS Board Operational Budget 

and CY2016 – 2017 Service Provider Contracts – Project DAWN 
- MetroHealth Hospital for the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 in the 

additional amount of $50,000.00; 

10. Amendment to Resolution15-03-06, Eligibility Agreements with Licensed Care Facilities 

-    Various per Attached List for the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 in the 
amount not to exceed $800,000.00 as included in the CY 2016 Funding Recommendations 
Budget for Residential Assistance Programs 

 
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Finance and Operations Committee has reviewed the ADAMHS 
Board staff’s recommendation and recommends that the Board of Directors approve said contracts. 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors approves the following contracts/agreements:  

 
1. OhioMHAS – CABHI Grant  

- FrontLine Service for the period October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017 in the 
amount of $397,311.00; 

2. OhioMHAS – SAPT Pass-Thru Contracts for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 in 
the amount of $3,313,343.00 
- Catholic Charities (Juvenile TASC) in the amount of $232,102.00; 
- Catholic Charities (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $59,701.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Community Prevention) in the amount of $55,827.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Community Prevention Seniors) in the amount of $60,127.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Drug Free Community Coalition) in the amount of $32,461.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (UMADAOP) in the amount of $216,064.00; 
- Cleveland UMADAOP (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $115,556.00; 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services, Inc. (Therapeutic Community) in the 

amount of $157,570.00; 
- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas (Drug Court) in the amount of $220,500.00; 
- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas (TASC) in the amount of $810,006.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP (Drug Free Community) in the amount of $32,429.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP (UMADAOP) in the amount of $186,845.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $79,813.00; 
- Hitchcock Center for Women (Women’s Treatment)  in the amount of $378,882.00; 
- New Directions (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $124,201.00; 
- ORCA House, Inc. (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $156,499.00; 



Page 4 of 6 

 

- Recovery Resources Inc. (Problem Gambling) in the amount of $75,000.00; 
- Recovery Resources Inc. (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $78,618.00; 
- Women’s Recovery Center (Women’s Treatment) in the amount of $241,142.00; 

3. OhioMHAS– Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Mental Health Treatment and 
Clinical Services 
- Recovery Resources, Inc. for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017 in the amount 

of $172,000.00; 
4. Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Veterans Treatment Court for the period April 1, 

2016 through September 29, 2018 in the amount of $316,557.00 to be pooled with the 
following providers 
- ORCA House, Inc. 
- Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris, Inc.; 

5. Half-Way House Medication Assisted Treatment 
- Community Action Against Addiction for the period July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 

in the amount of $60,000.00;  
6. OhioMHAS Amendment to Resolutions 14-11-03 and 16-01-06, Cuyahoga County Corrections 

Planning Board – Adult Probation Substance Abuse Residential Treatment Program for the 
period January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017 in the additional amount of $575,525.00 
to be pooled with the following providers 
- Catholic Charities Services 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- ORCA House, Inc;  

7. Amendment to Resolution 15-07-03, Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Sober 
Housing Services for Adult Probation for the period July 1, 2015 through March 30, 2018 with no 
additional funding (time extension only) 
- Catholic Charities Corporation 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- ORCA House, Inc.; 

8. Amendment to Resolutions 14-05-03 and 15-07-03, Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning 
Board – Smart Ohio Program for Adult Probation for the period July 1, 2014 through March 30, 
2018 with no additional funding (time extension only) 
- Catholic Charities Corporation 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services, Inc. 
- Free Clinic 
- Hispanic UMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 
- ORCA House, Inc. 
- Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris; 

9. Amendment to Resolution 15-11-05, Approval of CY2016 ADAMHS Board Operational Budget 

and CY2016 – 2017 Service Provider Contracts – Project DAWN 
- MetroHealth Hospital for the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 in the 

additional amount of $50,000.00; 

10. Amendment to Resolution15-03-06, Eligibility Agreements with Licensed Care Facilities 

- Various per Attached List for the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 in the 
amount not to exceed $800,000.00 as included in the CY 2016 Funding Recommendations 
Budget for Residential Assistance Programs; and 

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute the necessary service 

provider contracts, based upon the availability of funding. 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 6 

 

 
 
On the motion of Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., seconded by Steve Killpack, the  

foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
 
 AYES:  D. Biegel, R. Blue, E. Caraballo, E. Cash, B. Gohlstin, S. Killpack, C. Rerko,  

R. Romaniuk, E. Saffran, A. Williams  
 
  NAYS:  None 
 
 ABSTAIN: None 
 
 DATE ADOPTED:  July 27, 2016   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Page 6 of 6 

 

 

Eligibility Agreements with Licensed Care Facilities 

August 1, 2016----December 31, 2016 

 

 

Licensed Care Facility    License # 
1

st
. Care Family Home    03-7739 

4608 Place                 04-2104 

A Wonderful Environment               03-7534 

Angels For Care Group Home I   03-2140 

Another Wonderful Environment              03-7696 

Beresford Adult Care of Parma Hts.  03-7598 

Bumble Bee Place I                03-7719 

  Bumble Bee Place II                                                 03-7720 

CAP Adult Care Family Homes, Inc. I  03-2106 

CAP Adult Care Family Homes, Inc. II  03-2087 

Detroit Avenue Adult Care Home, LLC  03-2256 

Erma’s Place                 03-7645 

Eve’s Place III     03-7702 

Forever Young     03-7693 

Forever Young II                03-7694 

H.O.P.E. IN LIFE     03-7747 

London Bridges Adult Care Facility, LLC (up) 03-7733 

 London Bridges Adult Care Facility, LLC (dn) 03-7734 

MSP Care Facility I                03-7698 

Mytyme Adult Care Facility   03-7725 

Open Arms                 03-7742 

Open Arms                 03-7743 

Seeds 2      03-7678 

The Shore Inc, Voelker    03-7723 

Tranquility Manor, LLC    04-2636 

Westchester House Adult Family Home, LLC 03-7673 

Winds of Change and Hope II, LLC  04-7530 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


