
Page 1 of 3 

 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 17-07-03  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACTS: 

 
1.  Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections – Intensive Community Treatment Team (ICT) 

- Recovery Resources, Inc. 
2. OhioMHAS and Ohio Department of Youth Services– Behavioral Health Juvenile Justice 

- Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau 

3. OhioMHAS – Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) 
- FrontLine Services 

4. OhioMHAS – Forensic Services Allocation 
- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Court Psychiatric Clinic 
- Recovery Resources, Inc. 

5. OhioMHAS – Early Childhood Mental Health 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau 
- Ohio Guidestone 
- Positive Education Program 

6. Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Adult Probation Vivitrol Program  
- The Salvation Army 

7. Municipal Court Housing Coordinator 
- Cleveland Municipal Court 

8. Fentanyl Test Strips 
- Circle Health Services 

9. Medical Center Transportation Pilot 
- St. Vincent Charity Medical Center 

10. Amendment to Resolutions 16-07-03 and 16-11-02, OhioMHAS – CABHI Grant 
- FrontLine Services 

11. Amendment to Resolution 17-01-05, Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court – Project CALM 
- Applewood Centers, Inc. 

12. Amendment to Resolution 15-11-05, Approval of CY2016 ADAMHS Board Operational Budget 
and CY2016 – 2017 Service Provider Contracts –AOD Residential Treatment 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services 
- Hispanic UMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 
- ORCA House, Inc. 

  
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services 
Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

1. Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation and Corrections – Intensive Community Treatment Team (ICT) 
- Recovery Resources, Inc. for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of 

$414,000.00; and, 
2. OhioMHAS and Ohio Department of Youth Services– Behavioral Health Juvenile Justice for the 

period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of $561,567.00 
- Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the 

amount of $472,746.00; and, 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in 

the amount of $88,821.00; and, 
3. OhioMHAS – Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH)  

- FrontLine Services for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of 
$407,630.90; and, 



Page 2 of 3 

 

4. OhioMHAS – Forensic Services Allocation 
- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Court Psychiatric Clinic for the period July 1, 

2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of $122,000.00; and, 
- Recovery Resources, Inc. for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount 

of $72,406.00; and, 
5. OhioMHAS – Early Childhood Mental Health 

- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in 
the amount of $155,972.00; and, 

- Ohio Guidestone for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of 
$168,511.00; and, 

- Positive Education Program for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the 
amount of $112,261.00; and, 

6. Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Adult Probation Vivitrol Program  
- The Salvation Army for the period June 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018 in the amount of 

$100,000.00; and, 
7. Municipal Court Housing Coordinator 

- Cleveland Municipal Court for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the 
amount of $15,000.00; and,  

8. Fentanyl Test Strips 
- Circle Health Services period July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the amount of 

$15,000.00; and, 
9. Medical Center Transportation Pilot 

- St. Vincent Charity Medical Center period July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the 
amount of $45,000.00; and, 

10. Amendment to Resolution 16-07-03 and 16-11-02, OhioMHAS – CABHI Grant 
- FrontLine Services for the period July 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017 in the increased 

amount of $50,634.00; and, 
11. Amendment to Resolution 17-01-05, Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court – Project CALM  

- Applewood Centers, Inc. for the period January 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 in the 
additional amount of $2,073.72; and, 

12. Amendment to Resolution 15-11-05, Approval of CY2016 ADAMHS Board Operational Budget 
and CY2016 – 2017 Service Provider Contracts –AOD Residential Treatment 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services for the period January 1, 2017 through 

December 31, 2017 in the increased amount of $199,000.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the 

increased amount of $111,350.00; 
- Hitchcock Center for Women for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in 

the increased amount of $200,000.00; 
- ORCA House, Inc. for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the 

increased amount of $200,000.00; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Committee of the Whole has reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s 
recommendation and recommends that the Board of Directors approve said contracts. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors approves the following contracts/agreements:  

1.  Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation and Corrections – Intensive Community Treatment Team (ICT) 
- Recovery Resources, Inc. for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of 

$414,000.00; and, 
2. OhioMHAS and Ohio Department of Youth Services– Behavioral Health Juvenile Justice for the 

period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of $561,567.00 
- Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the 

amount of $472,746.00; and, 



Page 3 of 3 

 

- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in 
the amount of $88,821.00; and, 

3. OhioMHAS - Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) 
- FrontLine Services for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of 

$407,630.90; and, 
4. OhioMHAS – Forensic Services Allocation 

- Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Court Psychiatric Clinic for the period July 1, 
2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of $122,000.00; 

- Recovery Resources, Inc. for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount 
of $72,406.00; and, 

5. OhioMHAS – Early Childhood Mental Health 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in 

the amount of $155,972.00; and, 
- Ohio Guidestone for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount of 

$168,511.00; and, 
- Positive Education Program for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the 

amount of $112,261.00; and, 
6. Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board – Adult Probation Vivitrol Program  

- The Salvation Army for the period June 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018 in the amount of 
$100,000.00; and, 

7. Municipal Court Housing Coordinator 
- Cleveland Municipal Court for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 in the amount 

of $15,000.00; and,  
8. Fentanyl Test Strips 

- Circle Health Services period July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the amount of 
$15,000.00; and, 

9. Medical Center Transportation Pilot 
- St. Vincent Charity Medical Center period July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the 

amount of $45,000.00; and 
10. Amendment to Resolution 16-07-03 and 16-11-02, OhioMHAS – CABHI Grant 

- FrontLine Services for the period July 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017 in the 
increased amount of $50,634.00; and, 

11. Amendment to Resolution 17-01-05, Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court – Project CALM  
- Applewood Centers, Inc. for the period January 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 in 

the additional amount of $2,073.72; and, 
12. Amendment to Resolution 15-11-05, Approval of CY2016 ADAMHS Board Operational Budget 

and CY2016 – 2017 Service Provider Contracts –AOD Residential Treatment 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services for the period January 1, 2017 through 

December 31, 2017 in the increased amount of $199,000.00; 
- Hispanic UMADAOP for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the 

increased amount of $111,350.00; 
- Hitchcock Center for Women for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in 

the increased amount of $200,000.00; 
- ORCA House, Inc. for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 in the 

increased amount of $200,000.00. 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute the necessary service provider 
contracts, based upon the availability of funding. 

 
On the motion of Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., seconded by Reginald C. Blue, the foregoing 

resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES:     R. Blue, E. Caraballo, B. Gohlstin, C. Handler, P. Jones, S. Killpack, E. Thoms, A. Williams 

 NAYS:     None / ABSTAIN:   None 
 DATE ADOPTED:  July 26, 2017 


