
 

 

 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-01-05  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS: 

 
1. Cuyahoga County Office of Early Childhood/Invest in Children 

- Achievement Centers for Children 
- Applewood Centers, Inc. 
- Beech Brook 
- Ohio Guidestone 
- Positive Education Program 

2. OhioMHAS – Cooperative Agreements to Benefit Homeless Individuals (CABHI) 
- FrontLine Service 

3. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Medical 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) for Victims of Human Trafficking & Sexual Exploitation with  
Co-Occurring Trauma-based Mental Health 

4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Drug Court 
Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program 

5. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Veterans 
Treatment Court 

6. Amendment to Resolution 17-01-05 – Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court - Project CALM 
 -    Applewood Centers, Inc. 

7.    Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office Law Enforcement Trust Fund Grant for Prevention 
Education Services  

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services 
Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

 
1. Cuyahoga County Office of Early Childhood/Invest in Children for the period January 1, 2018 

through December 31, 2019 in the amount of $1,267,482.00;  
- Achievement Centers for Children 
- Applewood Centers, Inc. 
- Beech Brook 
- Ohio Guidestone 
- Positive Education Program 

2. OhioMHAS – Cooperative Agreements to Benefit Homeless Individuals (CABHI) for the period 
October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 in the amount of $205,135.00 
- FrontLine Service; and,  

3. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Medical 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) for Victims of Human Trafficking & Sexual Exploitation with Co-
Occurring Trauma-based Mental Health: SAMHSA Funding Year 1 - Not to Exceed 
$150,996.00; and,  

4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Drug Court 
Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program: SAMHSA Funding - Year 2 – Not to Exceed 
$141,855.00 

5. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Veterans 
Treatment Court: SAMHSA Funding - Year 3 – Not to Exceed $143,218.00 

6. Amendment to Resolution 17-01-05 – Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court - Project CALM 
(Contractor: Applewood Centers, Inc.) - $37,240.27 

7. Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office Law Enforcement Trust Fund Grant for Prevention      
Education Services - $184,727.35; and,  



 

 

 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Finance and Operations Committee has reviewed the ADAMHS 
Board staff’s recommendation and recommends that the Board of Directors accept the funding and 
authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay the required local matches and enter into any necessary 
interagency agreements. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 

match for the following: 
 

1. Cuyahoga County Office of Early Childhood/Invest in Children for the period January 1, 2018 
through December 31, 2019 in the amount of $1,267,482.00; 
- Achievement Centers for Children 
- Applewood Centers, Inc. 
- Beech Brook 
- Ohio Guidestone 
- Positive Education Program 

2. OhioMHAS – Cooperative Agreements to Benefit Homeless Individuals (CABHI) for the period 
October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 in the amount of $205,135.00 
- FrontLine Service 

3. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Medical 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) for Victims of Human Trafficking & Sexual Exploitation with Co-
Occurring Trauma-based Mental Health: SAMHSA Funding Year 1 - Not to Exceed 
$150,996.00  

4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Drug Court 
Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Program: SAMHSA Funding - Year 2 – Not to Exceed 
$141,855.00 

5. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – Veterans 
Treatment Court: SAMHSA Funding - Year 3 – Not to Exceed $143,218.00 

6. Amendment to Resolution 17-01-05 – Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court - Project CALM 
(Contractor: Applewood Centers, Inc.) - $37,240.27 

7. Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office Law Enforcement Trust Fund Grant for Prevention      
Education Services - $184,727.35  

 
B. The ADAMHS Board CEO is authorized to execute any necessary interagency agreements. 

 
 
On the motion of Pythias D. Jones, M.D., seconded by Hugh B. Shannon, the foregoing resolution  

was adopted.  
 

 
AYES:  E. Caraballo, R. Fowler, B. Gohlstin, C. Handler, P. Jones, K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, 

  M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Shannon, H. Snider, M. Step, E. Thoms 
 

 NAYS:  None 
 
 ABSTAIN: None 
 
 DATE ADOPTED:  January 31, 2018   


