
 
 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-06-04  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 

 
1. OhioMHAS State Opioid Response (SOR) Peer Support Grant  
2. OhioMHAS Whole Child Matters-Early Childhood Mental Health 
3. OhioMHAS Substance Abuse Prevention & Treatment (SAPT) Pass Through 
4. OhioMHAS System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth 
5. OhioMHAS State Forensic Evaluations Pass Through 
6. Universal Pre-Kindergarten (UPK) Program 
7. Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disability (CCBDD) Waiver Match 
8. Consulting Contract-Strategic Plan for Behavioral Health Workforce Development 

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 
 

1.  Ohio Department of Mental Health & Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): State Opioid 
Response (SOR) –  Peer Support Grant for the time period May 31, 2019 to September 28, 
2019 in the amount of $673,755.00 
a. Ascent - $118,562.00 
b. Lifeworks - $150,000.00  
c. NORA - $118,324.00 
d. Point of Freedom - $130,989.00 
e. Thrive - $134,880.00 
f. Woodrow Project - $21,000.00; and, 

 
2. OhioMHAS Whole Child Matters – Early Childhood Mental Health July 1, 2019 to June 30, 

2020 in the amount of $441,906.00 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $155,972.00 
b. Ohio Guidestone - $168,511.00 
c. Positive Education Program - $117,423.00; and,  

 
3. OhioMHAS – SAPT Pass Through for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the 

amount of $ 2,722,702.00 
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701.00 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102.00 
c. Cleveland UMADAOP - $115,556.00 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment Services - $157,570.00 
e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Drug Court - $ 220,500.00 
f. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas TASC - $ 810,006.00 
g. Hispanic UMADAOP - $79,813.00 
h. Hitchcock Center for Women - $378,882.00 
i. New Directions - $124,201.00 
j. Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $70,730.00 
k. Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000.00 
l. Signature Health - $157,499.00 
m. Women’s Recovery Center - $241,142.00; and, 

 



4. OhioMHAS System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth for the time period 
July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $215,796.00 
a. Catholic Charities - $88,296.00 
b. Ohio Guidestone - $127,500.00; and, 

 
5. OhioMHAS State Forensic Evaluations Pass Through for the time period July 1, 2019 to 

June 30, 2020 in the amount of $194,406.00 
a. Recovery Resources - $72,406.00 
b. Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $122,000.00; and, 

 
6. Universal Pre-Kindergarten Program for the time period August 1, 2019 to July 31, 2020 in 

the amount of $90,000.00 
a. Achievement Centers for Children - $18,000.00 
b. Applewood Centers, Inc. - $18,000.00 
c. Beech Brook - $18,000.00 
d. Ohio Guidestone - $18,000.00 
e. Positive Education Program - $18,000.00; and, 

 
7. Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities Waiver Match for the time period 

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00 per year; and, 
 

8. Consulting Contract – Strategic Plan for Behavioral Health Workforce Development for the 
time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $60,000.00 
a. Jeffrey D. Johnson, Attorney-At-Law; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning & Oversight Committee and the Finance & Operations Committee have 
reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation and recommend that the Board of Directors 
accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay the required local match and enter into 
any necessary contractual agreements. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 
match for the following: 
 

1.  Ohio Department of Mental Health & Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): State Opioid 
Response (SOR) –  Peer Support Grant for the time period May 31, 2019 to September 28, 
2019 in the amount of $673,755.00 
a. Ascent - $118,562.00 
b. Lifeworks - $150,000.00  
c. NORA - $118,324.00 
d. Point of Freedom - $130,989.00 
e. Thrive - $134,880.00 
f. Woodrow Project - $21,000.00; and, 

 
2. OhioMHAS Whole Child Matters – Early Childhood Mental Health July 1, 2019 to June 30, 

2020 in the amount of $441,906.00 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $155,972.00 
b. Ohio Guidestone - $168,511.00 
c. Positive Education Program - $117,423.00; and,  

 
 
 

 



3. OhioMHAS – SAPT Pass Through for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the 
amount of $ 2,722,702.00 
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701.00 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102.00 
c. Cleveland UMADAOP - $115,556.00 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment Services - $157,570.00 
e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Drug Court - $ 220,500.00 
n. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas TASC - $ 810,006.00 
o. Hispanic UMADAOP - $79,813.00 
p. Hitchcock Center for Women - $378,882.00 
q. New Directions - $124,201.00 
r. Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $70,730.00 
s. Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000.00 
t. Signature Health - $157,499.00 
u. Women’s Recovery Center - $241,142.00; and, 

 
4. OhioMHAS System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth for the time period 

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $215,796.00 
a. Catholic Charities - $88,296.00 
b. Ohio Guidestone - $127,500.00; and, 

 
5. OhioMHAS State Forensic Evaluations Pass Through for the time period July 1, 2019 to 

June 30, 2020 in the amount of $194,406.00 
a. Recovery Resources - $72,406.00 
b. Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $122,000.00; and, 

 
6. Universal Pre-Kindergarten Program for the time period August 1, 2019 to July 31, 2020 in 

the amount of $90,000.00 
a. Achievement Centers for Children - $18,000.00 
b. Applewood Centers, Inc. - $18,000.00 
c. Beech Brook - $18,000.00 
d. Ohio Guidestone - $18,000.00 
e. Positive Education Program - $18,000.00; and, 

 
7. Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities Waiver Match for the time period 

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00 per year; and, 
 

8. Consulting Contract – Strategic Plan for Behavioral Health Workforce Development for the 
time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $60,000.00 
a. Jeffrey D. Johnson, Attorney-At-Law.  
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
On the motion of Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., seconded by Sharon Rosenbaum, MBA, the 

foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES: R. Blue, E. Caraballo, B. Gohlstin, K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, E. Kirkland,  

M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum 
 
NAYS:  R. Fowler 
 
ABSTAIN: H. Shannon 
 
DATE ADOPTED:    June 26, 2019 


