
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 18-09-04  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 

1. SAMHSA Jail Diversion Grant  
2. SAMHSA AOT Grant 
3. OhioMHAS Youth-Led Prevention Funding for the Teen Institute Program  
4. OhioMHAS funding for Court Medication Addiction Treatment Program  
5. OhioMHAS funding for Problem Gambling Treatment & Prevention 
6. OhioMHAS funding to assist Specialized Docket Support  
7. Cuyahoga County Invest in Children Funding - Early Childhood Mental Health 

Services  
8. Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court Intervention Center for Behavioral Health Services 
9. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – 

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Veteran And Veteran Reentry Treatment 
Court 

10. CCPB – Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) for Victims of Human Trafficking and 
Sexual Exploitation Presenting with Co-Occurring Trauma-based Mental Health 
Issues 

11. CCPB – Provision of Sober Living Options for Felony Offenders under the 
Supervision of Cuyahoga County Probation 

12. Renewal of OnLine Mental Health Screening 
13. Sponsorships 
14. Roads to Recovery Conference 2019 
15. Renovation of ADAMHS Board’s 8th Floor office space 

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 
 

1. US Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health 
Services (CMHS) – Jail Diversion Grant contract for the period of September 30, 
2018 through September 29, 2019 in the amount of $330,000.00   

- FrontLine Service, Inc. - $260,340.00 
- CWRU Begun Center - $66,000.00; and, 

 
2. US DHHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 

(SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) – Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment (AOT) Grant contract for the period of September 30, 2018 through 
September 29, 2019 in the amount of $846,689.00 

- FrontLine Service, Inc. - $599,169.00 
- CWRU Begun Center - $200,000.00 
- Board Contracted Attorneys - $35,020.00; and, 

 
3. Ohio Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS) funds for Youth-Led 

Prevention Funding for the Teen Institute Program contract for the period of July 
1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 in the amount of $12,231.00 with ADAMHSCC 
funding of $10,243.00 

- Recovery Resources - $22,474.00; and, 
 
 



4. OhioMHAS funding for Medication Addiction Treatment Program – Court 
Administrative Funds contract for SFY 2018 and SFY 2019 in the amount of 
$78,487.31  

- Cleveland Municipal Court - $11,524.16 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Drug Court - $35,846.04 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Recovery Drug Court - $31,117.11; and, 

 
5. OhioMHAS funding for Problem Gambling Treatment & Prevention – Casino 

Grant contract for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 in the amount 
of $207,608.00 

- Recovery Resources - $207,608.00; and, 
 

6. OhioMHAS (General Revenue Funds) to assist Specialized Docket Support – 
Payroll Subsidy contract for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 in 
the amount of $410,000.00 

- Cleveland Municipal Court - $180,000.00  
- South Euclid Municipal Court - $40,000.00 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $120,000.00 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court – Juvenile Division - $70,000.00; and, 

 
7. Cuyahoga County Invest in Children Funding - Early Childhood Mental Health 

Services for CY2019 contract for the period of January 1, 2019 through 
December 31, 2019 in the amount of: Cuyahoga County, Invest in Children - 
$669,552.00; and ADAMHS Board funding - $672,930.00 (total $1,342,482.00)  

- Achievement Centers - $437,590.00 
- Applewood Centers - $110,602.00 
- Beech Brook - $160,000.00 
- Ohio Guidestone - $225,000.00 
- Positive Education Program - $334,290.00 
- Pipe Line to God - $75,000.00; and, 

 
8. Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court Intervention Center for Behavioral Health 

Services contract for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 
in the amount of – not to exceed $500,000.00 

- Applewood Center – not to exceed $500,000.00; and, 
 

9. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – 
Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Veteran And Veteran Reentry 
Treatment Court – pooled funds contract for the period of September 30, 2018 
through September 29, 2019 (Budget period Associated with Initial Reward 
September 30, 2018 through September 29, 2021) in the amount not to exceed 
$350,679.00       

- Salvation Army/Harbor Light  
-      Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot  
-       Recovery Resources; and, 
   

10. CCPB – Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) for Victims of Human Trafficking 
and Sexual Exploitation Presenting with Co-Occurring Trauma-based Mental 
Health Issues – pooled funds contract for the period of September 30, 2018 
through September 29, 2019 in the amount not to exceed $132,909.00      

- Salvation Army/Harbor Light  
-      Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot; and, 
  



11. CCPB – Provision of Sober Living Options for Felony Offenders under the 
Supervision of Cuyahoga County Probation; total of pooled funds contract for 
the period of October 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020 in the amount of 
$300,000.00; CCPB – not to exceed $150,000.00 and $150,000.00 to be provided 
by ADAMHSCC. 

- Stella Maris 
- Cleveland Treatment Center; and, 
  

12. Renewal of OnLine Mental Health Screening contract for the period of 
September 15, 2018 through September 15, 2019 in the 
amount of $1,000.00 

- Screening for Mental Health, Inc. - $1,000.00; and, 
 

13. Sponsorships: 
- Epilepsy Association – Race to the River, Sunday, 9/16/18 - $850.00 
- Remembering Our Babies event, Monday, 10/15/18 - $500.00 
- Center for Community Solution’s 2018 Celebration of Human Services, Friday, 

10/26/18 - $500.00; and, 
 

14. Roads to Recovery Conference 2019 – Monday, 10/21/19 
- Cleveland Airport Marriott – Not to exceed $38,000.00; and, 

 
15. Renovation of ADAMHS Board’s 8th Floor office space 

- Sander Contracting, Inc. – Not to exceed $30,000.00; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Joint Planning & Finance Committee has reviewed the 
ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation and recommends that the Board of Directors accept 
the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay the required local match and enter into 
any necessary contractual agreements. 
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
 

A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required 
local match for the following: 
 
1. US Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) Substance Abuse and Mental 

Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Mental Health Services 
(CMHS) – Jail Diversion Grant contract for the period of September 30, 2018 
through September 29, 2019 in the amount of $330,000.00   

- FrontLine Service, Inc. - $260,340.00 
- CWRU Begun Center - $66,000.00; and, 

 
2. US DHHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) 

Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) – Assisted Outpatient Treatment (AOT) 
Grant contract for the period of September 30, 2018 through September 29, 2019 
in the amount of $846,689.00 

- FrontLine Service, Inc. - $599,169.00 
- CWRU Begun Center - $200,000.00 
- Board Contracted Attorneys - $35,020.00; and, 

 
 
 



3. Ohio Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS) funds for Youth-Led 
Prevention Funding for the Teen Institute Program contract for the period of July 
1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 in the amount of $12,231.00 with ADAMHSCC 
funding of $10,243.00 

- Recovery Resources - $22,474.00; and, 
 

4. OhioMHAS funding for Medication Addiction Treatment Program – Court 
Administrative Funds contract for SFY 2018 and SFY 2019 in the amount of 
$78,487.31  

- Cleveland Municipal Court - $11,524.16 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Drug Court - $35,846.04 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Recovery Drug Court - $31,117.11; and, 

 
5. OhioMHAS funding for Problem Gambling Treatment & Prevention – Casino Grant 

contract for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 in the amount of 
$207,608.00 

- Recovery Resources - $207,608.00; and, 
 

6. OhioMHAS (General Revenue Funds) to assist Specialized Docket Support – 
Payroll Subsidy contract for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 in 
the amount of $410,000.00 

- Cleveland Municipal Court - $180,000.00  
- South Euclid Municipal Court - $40,000.00 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $120,000.00 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court – Juvenile Division - $70,000.00; and, 

 
7. Cuyahoga County Invest in Children Funding - Early Childhood Mental Health 

Services for CY2019 contract for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 
31, 2019 in the amount of: Cuyahoga County, Invest in Children - $669,552.00; and 
ADAMHS Board funding - $672,930.00 (total $1,342,482.00)  

- Achievement Centers - $437,590.00 
- Applewood Centers - $110,602.00 
- Beech Brook - $160,000.00 
- Ohio Guidestone - $225,000.00 
- Positive Education Program - $334,290.00 
- Pipe Line to God - $75,000.00; and, 

 
8. Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court Intervention Center for Behavioral Health 

Services contract for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 in 
the amount of – not to exceed $500,000.00 

- Applewood Center – not to exceed $500,000.00; and, 
 

9. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board (CCPB) – 
Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Veteran And Veteran Reentry 
Treatment Court – pooled funds contract for the period of September 30, 2018 
through September 29, 2019 (Budget period Associated with Initial Reward 
September 30, 2018 through September 29, 2021) in the amount not to exceed 
$350,679.00       

- Salvation Army/Harbor Light  
-      Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot  
-       Recovery Resources; and, 
   
-  



10. CCPB – Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) for Victims of Human Trafficking 
and Sexual Exploitation Presenting with Co-Occurring Trauma-based Mental 
Health Issues – pooled funds contract for the period of September 30, 2018 
through September 29, 2019 in the amount not to exceed $132,909.00      

- Salvation Army/Harbor Light  
-      Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot; and, 
  

11. CCPB – Provision of Sober Living Options for Felony Offenders under the 
Supervision of Cuyahoga County Probation; total of pooled funds contract for the 
period of October 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020 in the amount of $300,000.00; 
CCPB – not to exceed $150,000.00 and $150,000.00 to be provided by ADAMHSCC. 

- Stella Maris 
- Cleveland Treatment Center; and, 
  

12. Renewal of OnLine Mental Health Screening contract for the period of 
September 15, 2018 through September 15, 2019 in the amount of $1,000.00 

- Screening for Mental Health, Inc. - $1,000.00; and, 
 

13. Sponsorships: 
- Epilepsy Association – Race to the River, Sunday, 9/16/18 - $850.00 
- Remembering Our Babies event, Monday, 10/15/18 - $500.00 
- Center for Community Solution’s 2018 Celebration of Human Services, Friday, 

10/26/18 - $500.00; and, 
 

14. Roads to Recovery Conference 2019 – Monday, 10/21/19 
- Cleveland Airport Marriott – Not to exceed $38,000.00; and, 

 
15. Renovation of ADAMHS Board’s 8th Floor office space 

- Sander Contracting, Inc. – Not to exceed $30,000.00; and, 
 

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary 

contractual agreements. 
 
 

On the motion of Cassi Handler, seconded by Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., the foregoing 
resolution was adopted.  
 
 
AYES:  R. Blue, E. Cade, E. Caraballo, R. Fowler, C. Handler, G. Howard,  

K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, M. Rodas, H. Snider, M. Step 
 
NAYS:  None 
  
ABSTAIN: None 
 
DATE ADOPTED:  September 26, 2018    


