
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 21-07-03  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
1. Specialized Recovery Housing 
2. Outpatient Competency Restoration Education   
3. Substance Use Recovery and Workplace Safety Program (SURWSP) 
4. OhioMHAS: Whole Child Matters (WCM) Early Childhood Mental Health 
5. OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth 
6. OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program 
7. OhioMHAS: Forensic Services 
8. OhioMHAS: Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant 
9. OhioMHAS: Crisis Flex and Crisis Infrastructure Funds 
10. OhioMHAS: Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services 
11. OhioMHAS: Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) 
12. Camera and Access System Replacement /Upgrade 
13. Sponsorships 

- Edna House Race for Recovery 
- Community Solutions Health and Human Services Celebration  

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

 
1. Specialized Recovery Housing for the time period July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in 

the amount of $438,000 for the following contracts:   
a. MetroHealth System - $60,122 
b. Mommy and Me, Too! - $143,758 
c. Stella Maris, - $194,895 
d. The Woodrow Project - $39,225; and,  

2. Outpatient Competency Restoration Education for the time period August 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $126,000 for the following contract:  
a. Murtis Taylor Human Services System; and, 

3. Substance Use Recovery and Workplace Safety Program (SURWSP) for the time period 
July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023 in the amount not to exceed $200,000 per quarter in funding 
from Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation (BWC); and,  

4. OhioMHAS: Whole Children Matters (WCM) Early Childhood Mental Health for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $441,906 for the following contracts: 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $155,972 
b. OhioGuidestone - $168,511 
c. Positive Education Program (PEP) - $117,423; and, 

5. OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth for the time period 
July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $215,796 for the following contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities - $88,296 
b. OhioGuidestone - $127,500; and, 

6. OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $83,333 for the following contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and, 

7. OhioMHAS: Forensic Services for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the 
amount of $259,608 for the following contracts: 
a. Recovery Resources - $87,608 
b. Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $172,000; and, 

8. OhioMHAS Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $207,608 for the following contract: 



a. Recovery Resources - $207,608; and,  
9. OhioMHAS: Crisis Flex and Crisis Infrastructure Funds for the time period July 1, 2021 

through June 30, 2022 in the amount of $512,641 for the following contracts: 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau and Applewood- $26,481 (pooled) 
b. OhioGuidestone - $486,160; and,  

10. OhioMHAS: Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services Pass Through 
funding for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $2,524,838 for the 
following contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102 
c. Cleveland UMADAOP – AKOMA Women’s Treatment - $115,556 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment Services – Therapeutic Community - $157,570 
e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – Drug Court - $220,500 
f. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – TASC - $810,006 
g. Hispanic UMADAOP – Casa Maria Women’s Treatment - $79,813 
h. Hitchcock Center for Women – Women’s Treatment - $378,882 
i. New Directions – Female Adolescent Treatment - $124,201 
j. Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $30,365 
k. Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000 
l. Women’s Recovery Center – Women’s Treatment - $241,142; and, 

11. OhioMHAS: Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $10,345 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court - $5,172.50 
b. South Euclid Municipal Court - $5,172.50; and, 

12. Camera Access System Replacement/Upgrade for the time period August 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $31,230 for the following contract: 
a. Silco Fire & Security; and, 

13. Sponsorships: 
a. Edna House Race for Recovery - $1,000 
b. Community Solutions Health and Human Services Celebration - $500; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning & Oversight Committee and the Finance & Operations Committee have 
reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation and recommend that the Board of Directors 
accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay any required local match and enter into 
any necessary contractual agreements. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 

match for the following: 
 

1. Specialized Recovery Housing for the time period July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in 
the amount of $438,000 for the following contracts:   
a. MetroHealth System - $60,122 
b. Mommy and Me, Too! - $143,758 
c. Stella Maris, - $194,895 
d. The Woodrow Project - $39,225; and,  

2. Outpatient Competency Restoration Education for the time period August 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $126,000 for the following contract:  
a. Murtis Taylor Human Services System; and, 

3. Substance Use Recovery and Workplace Safety Program (SURWSP) for the time period 
July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023 in the amount not to exceed $200,000 per quarter in funding 
from Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation (BWC); and,  

4. OhioMHAS: Whole Children Matters (WCM) Early Childhood Mental Health for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $441,906 for the following contracts: 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $155,972 
b. OhioGuidestone - $168,511 



c. Positive Education Program (PEP) - $117,423; and, 
5. OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth for the time period 

July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $215,796 for the following contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities - $88,296 
b. OhioGuidestone - $127,500; and, 

6. OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $83,333 for the following contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and, 

7. OhioMHAS: Forensic Services for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the 
amount of $259,608 for the following contracts: 
a. Recovery Resources - $87,608 
b. Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $172,000; and, 

8. OhioMHAS Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant for the time 
period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $207,608 for the following contract: 
a. Recovery Resources - $207,608; and,  

9. OhioMHAS: Crisis Flex and Crisis Infrastructure Funds for the time period July 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022 in the amount of $512,641 for the following contracts: 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau and Applewood- $26,481 (pooled) 
b. OhioGuidestone - $486,160; and,  

10. OhioMHAS: Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services Pass Through 
funding for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $2,524,838 for the 
following contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102 
c. Cleveland UMADAOP – AKOMA Women’s Treatment - $115,556 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment Services – Therapeutic Community - $157,570 
e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – Drug Court - $220,500 
f. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – TASC - $810,006 
g. Hispanic UMADAOP – Casa Maria Women’s Treatment - $79,813 
h. Hitchcock Center for Women – Women’s Treatment - $378,882 
i. New Directions – Female Adolescent Treatment - $124,201 
j. Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $30,365 
k. Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000 
l. Women’s Recovery Center – Women’s Treatment - $241,142; and, 

11. OhioMHAS: Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $10,345 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court - $5,172.50 
b. South Euclid Municipal Court - $5,172.50; and, 

12. Camera Access System Replacement/Upgrade for the time period August 1, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $31,230 for the following contract: 
a. Silco Fire & Security; and, 

13. Sponsorships: 
a. Edna House Race for Recovery - $1,000 
b. Community Solutions Health and Human Services Celebration - $500; and, 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
On the motion of Gregory X. Boehm, M.D., seconded by Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., the 

foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, G. Boehm, E. Cade, E. Caraballo, P. James-Stewart, 

K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, J. Olsen, M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 
 
NAYS: None  

  
DATE ADOPTED:   July 28, 2021      


