
 
 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 21-09-06  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

 
1. Lease Agreement for Postage Meter Equipment 
2. Laptop Purchase for Staff 
3. OhioMHAS Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) 
4. OhioMHAS Specialized Docket Support 
5. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC) Parole Assertive Community 

Treatment (PACT) 
6. Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD)-FFY2022 Case Services Contract 
7. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed 

Expansion 
8. OhioMHAS: Psychotropic Drug Grant Funds 
9. United States Department of Health and Human Services Substance Abuse and Mental Health 

Services Administration Center for Mental Health Services Jail Diversion Grant 
10. Behavioral Health & Criminal Justice Initiative’s Evidence Based Practice Training Program  
11. Renewal of Online Mental Health Screening 
12. HEALing Communities Study Grant for Deterra Bag Distribution 
13. Video Series for Behavioral Health Careers   
14. Sponsorships: 

- Eden 30th Anniversary Celebration 
- Ohio Association of alcohol and Other Drug Addiction Counselors Conference  
- Mental Health and Addiction Advocacy Coalition (MHAC) Public Officials Breakfast 
- LifeAct Into the Light Suicide Prevention Walk 
- Wave of Light 

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

 
1. Lease Agreement for Postage Meter Equipment for the time period October 30, 2021 to 

October 29, 2026 in the amount of $27,089.40 for the following contract: 
a. Pitney Bowes/Sourcewell; and, 

2. Laptop Purchase for Staff in the amount of $26,796 for the following contract: 
a. MNJ Technologies; and, 

3. OhioMHAS Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $18,750 for the following contract: 
a. South Euclid Municipal Court; and,  

4. OhioMHAS Specialized Docket Support for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in 
the amount of $460,000 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court - $200,000 
b. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $135,000 
c. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court Juvenile Division - $80,000 
d. South Euclid Municipal Court - $45,000; and,  

5. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC) Parole Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of 
$275,000 for the following contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,  

6. Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD)-FFY2022 Case Services Contract for the 
time period October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022 in the amount of $2,139,184.64 
($1,672,132.98 OOD Allocation; $467,051.66 ADAMHS Board local match) for the 



following contracts: 
a. Jewish Family Services Association - $343,976.21 
b. Recovery Resources - $445,208.43 
c. Pooled funding for case services managed by OOD - $1,350,000.00; and, 

7. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed 
Expansion for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of 
$1,381,277.16 (FY22 Allocation $1,250,000 and Carryover funds of $131,277.16) for the 
following contracts: 
a. Windsor Laurelwood - $100,000.00 
b. Stella Maris - $150,000.00 
c. Lake County ADAMHS Board - $130,000.00 
d. Applewood Centers (Cuyahoga County) - $303,138.58 
e. Applewood Centers (Lorain County) - $153,138.58 
f. Ravenwood - $275,000.00 
g. Silver Maple Recovery, LLC - $120,000.00 
h. ADAMHS Board Collaborative Members - $150,000.00; and,  

8. OhioMHAS: Psychotropic Drug Grant Funds for the time period January 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2021 in the amount of $31,187 for the following contract: 
a. Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department; and,  

9. United States Department of Health and Human Services Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration Center for Mental Health Services Jail Diversion Grant for 
the time period September 30, 2021 to September 29, 2022 in the amount of $326,340 for 
the following contracts: 
a. FrontLine Service - $260,340 
b. Case Western Reserve University Begun Center - $66,000; and,  

10. Behavioral Health & Criminal Justice Initiative’s Evidence Based Practices Training 
Program for the time period September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2023 in the amount of 
$97,924; and, 

11. Renewal of Online Mental Health Screening for the time period September 30, 2021 to 
September 15, 2022 in the amount of $1,200 for the following contract: 
a. MindWise Innovations; and,  

12. HEALing Communities Study Grant for Deterra Bag Distribution for the time period 
September 30, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in the amount of $30,000 for the following 
contract: 
a. Verde Environmental Technologies, Inc; and,  

13. Video Series for Behavioral Health Careers for the time period September 30, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $3,765 for the following contract: 
a. Wake Up Call Media Videography; and,   

14. Sponsorships: 
a. Eden 30th Anniversary Celebration - $500 
b. Ohio Association of Alcohol and Other Drug Addiction Counselors Conference - $1,000  
c. Mental Health and Addiction Advocacy Coalition Public Officials Breakfast - $1,000 
d. LifeAct Into the Light Suicide Prevention Walk - $1,000 
e. Wave of Light - $500; and, 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Joint Planning & Oversight and Finance & Operations Committee have reviewed 
the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation and recommend that the Board of Directors accept the 
funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay any required local match and enter into any 
necessary contractual agreements. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 

match for the following: 
 



1. Lease Agreement for Postage Meter Equipment for the time period October 30, 2021 to 
October 29, 2026 in the amount of $27,089.40 for the following contract: 
a. Pitney Bowes/Sourcewell; and, 

2. Laptop Purchase for Staff in the amount of $26,796 for the following contract: 
a. MNJ Technologies; and, 

3. OhioMHAS Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022 in the amount of $18,750 for the following contract: 
a. South Euclid Municipal Court; and,  

4. OhioMHAS Specialized Docket Support for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in 
the amount of $460,000 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court - $200,000 
b. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $135,000 
c. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court Juvenile Division - $80,000 
d. South Euclid Municipal Court - $45,000; and,  

5. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC) Parole Assertive Community 
Treatment (PACT) for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of 
$275,000 for the following contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,  

6. Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD)-FFY2022 Case Services Contract for the 
time period October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022 in the amount of $2,139,184.64 
($1,672,132.98 OOD Allocation; $467,051.66 ADAMHS Board local match) for the 
following contracts: 
a. Jewish Family Services Association - $343,976.21 
b. Recovery Resources - $445,208.43 
c. Pooled funding for case services managed by OOD - $1,350,000.00; and, 

7. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed 
Expansion for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of 
$1,381,277.16 (FY22 Allocation $1,250,000 and Carryover funds of $131,277.16) for the 
following contracts: 
a. Windsor Laurelwood - $100,000.00 
b. Stella Maris - $150,000.00 
c. Lake County ADAMHS Board - $130,000.00 
d. Applewood Centers (Cuyahoga County) - $303,138.58 
e. Applewood Centers (Lorain County) - $153,138.58 
f. Ravenwood - $275,000.00 
g. Silver Maple Recovery, LLC - $120,000.00 
h. ADAMHS Board Collaborative Members - $150,000.00; and,  

8. OhioMHAS: Psychotropic Drug Grant Funds for the time period January 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2021 in the amount of $31,187 for the following contract: 
a. Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department; and,  

9. United States Department of Health and Human Services Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration Center for Mental Health Services Jail Diversion Grant for 
the time period September 30, 2021 to September 29, 2022 in the amount of $326,340 for 
the following contracts: 
a. FrontLine Service - $260,340 
b. Case Western Reserve University Begun Center - $66,000; and,  

10. Behavioral Health & Criminal Justice Initiative’s Evidence Based Practices Training 
Program for the time period September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2023 in the amount of 
$97,924; and,  

11. Renewal of Online Mental Health Screening for the time period September 30, 2021 to 
September 15, 2022 in the amount of $1,200 for the following contract: 
a. MindWise Innovations; and,  

12. HEALing Communities Study Grant for Deterra Bag Distribution for the time period 
September 30, 2021 to December 31, 2021 in the amount of $30,000 for the following 
contract: 
a. Verde Environmental Technologies, Inc; and,  



13. Video Series for Behavioral Health Careers for the time period September 30, 2021 to 
December 31, 2021 in the amount of $3,765 for the following contract: 
a. Wake Up Call Media Videography; and,   

14. Sponsorships: 
a. Eden 30th Anniversary Celebration - $500 
b. Ohio Association of Alcohol and Other Drug Addiction Counselors Conference - $1,000  
c. Mental Health and Addiction Advocacy Coalition Public Officials Breakfast - $1,000 
d. LifeAct Into the Light Suicide Prevention Walk - $1,000 
e. Wave of Light - $500.  
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
On the motion of Harvey A. Snider, Esq., seconded by Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, 

the foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 

AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, E. Cade, R. Fowler, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, 
K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 

 
NAYS: None  

  
DATE ADOPTED:   September 29, 2021 


