
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-01-05 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 21-01-06 Cuyahoga County NaloxBox Initiative 
2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Substitution of Provider – Serendipity Health & Wellness 

Agency to Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation 
3. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Roberto Flores Treatment Program Termination 
4. Amendment to Resolution 21-09-06 Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal 

Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion 
5. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 FIRST Schizophrenia Program 
6. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-04 CIT Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion 

Center 
7. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 New Directions, Inc. 
8. Amendment to Resolution 21-03-02 The Devereux Student Strengths Assessment (DESSA) 

Tool 
 

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution 21-01-06 Cuyahoga County NaloxBox Initiative to extend the time 
period until March 31, 2022. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and,  

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Substitution of Provider – Serendipity Health & Wellness 
Agency to Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation to substitute provider from Serendipity 
Health & Wellness Agency to Serenity Health and Wellness Corporation. All other terms of 
the contract remain the same: and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Roberto Flores Treatment Program Termination to 
terminate the contract with FrontLine Service for the administration of the Roberto Flores 
Treatment Program effective January 31, 2022 and to decrease the contract by $145,000. 
This leaves $25,000 for FrontLine expenses for January; and.  

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-09-06 Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal 
Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion to increase fund by approved 
carryover amount of $750,000 and reflect contracts as follows: 
a. Windsor Laurelwood - $100,000.00 
b. Stella Maris - $150,000.00 
c. Lake County ADAMHS Board - $191,050.00 
d. Applewood Centers (Cuyahoga County) - $303,138.58 
e. Applewood Centers (Lorain County) - $303,138.58 
f. Ravenwood - $275,000.00 
g. Silver Maple Recovery, LLC - $120,000.00 
h. Lorain County MHARS Board - $70,000.00 
i. Geauga County MHARS Board - $85,000.00 
j. ADAMHS Board Collaborative Member - $150,000.00; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 FIRST Schizophrenia Program to include an allocation of 
$30,000 for said program in the contract with Catholic Charities for 2022; and,   

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-04 CIT Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion 
Center to extend the time period until December 31, 2022. All other terms of the contract 
remain the same; and, 



7. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 New Directions, Inc.to increase the 2022 contract with 
New Directions, Inc by $34,000 to include the Connections Recovery App program ($24,000) 
and funding for weekend/on-call assessments, intakes, and admissions ($10,000); and,  

8. Amendment to Resolution 21-03-02 The Devereux Student Strengths Assessment (DESSA) 
Tool to extend the time period until July 31, 2022 and increase the contract by $4,500. All 
other terms of the contract remain the same; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve or ratify said 
contract amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 
 
1. Amendment to Resolution 21-01-06 Cuyahoga County NaloxBox Initiative to extend the time 

period until March 31, 2022. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and,  
2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Substitution of Provider – Serendipity Health & Wellness 

Agency to Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation to substitute provider from Serendipity 
Health & Wellness Agency to Serenity Health and Wellness Corporation. All other terms of 
the contract remain the same: and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Roberto Flores Treatment Program Termination to 
terminate the contract with FrontLine Service for the administration of the Roberto Flores 
Treatment Program effective January 31, 2022 and to decrease the contract by $145,000. 
This leaves $25,000 for FrontLine expenses for January; and.  

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-09-06 Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal 
Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion to increase fund by approved 
carryover amount of $750,000 and reflect contracts as follows: 
a. Windsor Laurelwood - $100,000.00 
b. Stella Maris - $150,000.00 
c. Lake County ADAMHS Board - $191,050.00 
d. Applewood Centers (Cuyahoga County) - $303,138.58 
e. Applewood Centers (Lorain County) - $303,138.58 
f. Ravenwood - $275,000.00 
g. Silver Maple Recovery, LLC - $120,000.00 
h. Lorain County MHARS Board - $70,000.00 
i. Geauga County MHARS Board - $85,000.00 
j. ADAMHS Board Collaborative Member - $150,000.00; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 FIRST Schizophrenia Program to include an allocation of 
$30,000 for said program in the contract with Catholic Charities for 2022; and,   

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-04 CIT Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion 
Center to extend the time period until December 31, 2022. All other terms of the contract 
remain the same; and, 

7. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 New Directions, Inc.to increase the 2022 contract with 
New Directions, Inc by $34,000 to include the Connections Recovery App program ($24,000) 
and funding for weekend/on-call assessments, intakes, and admissions ($10,000); and,  

8. Amendment to Resolution 21-03-02 The Devereux Student Strengths Assessment (DESSA) 
Tool to extend the time period until July 31, 2022 and increase the contract by $4,500. All 
other terms of the contract remain the same. 

 
 

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  



 
On the motion of Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., seconded by Gregory X. Boehm, M.D., the 

foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, G. Boehm, R. Fowler, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, 

K. Kern-Pilch 
 
NAYS:  None 
  
ABSTAIN:  None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: January 26, 2022    
     
 


