
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-02-04 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 20-04-02 Cuyahoga County Opioid Crisis Mitigation Plan: Phase 

One 
2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Approval of CY 2022 Service Provider Contracts – 

Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau  
3. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Transfer of Services from The Centers to Circle Health  
4. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Early Childhood Mental Health Emergency Response 

Therapist Position  
5. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief SAPT Block Grant for 

Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment 
6. Amendment to Resolution 21-09-07 NEO Collaborative COVID-19 Grant Advertising 

Campaign 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution 20-04-02 Cuyahoga County Opioid Crisis Mitigation Plan: Phase 
One to extend the time period until December 31, 2022 with the following providers. All other 
terms of the contract remain the same. 
a. Stella Maris 
b. St. Vincent Charity Rosary Hall 
c. Thrive Behavioral Health; and,  

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Approval of CY2022 Service Provider Contracts – 
Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau to increase the allocation for crisis beds by $442,705 
(Revised Crisis Bed Allocation is $1,422,069) for the time period January 1, 2022 to 
December 31, 2022. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and,   

3. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Transfer of Services from The Centers to Circle Health to 
transfer the Harm Reduction Program and SUD Treatment Services from The Centers for 
Families and Children and enter into a CY2022 Contract with Circle Health Services for the 
time period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022; and,      

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Early Childhood Mental Health Emergency Response 
Therapist Position to increase the allocation to OhioGuidestone from the Early Childhood 
Mental Health (ECMH) pool of funds for the time period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 
2020 in the amount of $68,386; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief SAPT Block Grant for 
Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment to increase funding for the program for the period 
November 22, 2021 to March 15, 2023 in the amount of $302,596.66 for the following 
contracts: 
a. I’m In Transition Ministries - $102,596.66 
b. Thrive Behavioral Health Care, Ince. - $200,000; and,   

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-09-07 NEO Collaborative COVID-19 Grant Advertising 
Campaign CIT Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion Center to extend the time 
period until May 31, 2023 and to reflect contracts as follows:  
a. American Solutions for Business - $46,110 
b. Cleveland.com - $4,000 



c. Lamar Transit - $6,080 
d. Lamar Outdoor - $3,300 
e. Eagle Advertising USA - $4,740 
f. Spotify - $6,000 
g. iHeart - $6,000; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendations and 
recommends that the Board of Directors approve or ratify said contract amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 
1. Amendment to Resolution 20-04-02 Cuyahoga County Opioid Crisis Mitigation Plan: Phase 

One to extend the time period until December 31, 2022 with the following providers. All other 
terms of the contract remain the same. 
a. Stella Maris 
b. St. Vincent Charity Rosary Hall 
c. Thrive Behavioral Health; and,  

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Approval of CY2022 Service Provider Contracts – 
Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau to increase the allocation for crisis beds by $442,705 
(Revised Crisis Bed Allocation is $1,422,069) for the time period January 1, 2022 to 
December 31, 2022. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and,   

3. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Transfer of Services from The Centers to Circle Health to 
transfer the Harm Reduction Program and SUD Treatment Services from The Centers for 
Families and Children and enter into a CY2022 Contract with Circle Health Services for the 
time period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022; and,      

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-11-07 Early Childhood Mental Health Emergency Response 
Therapist Position to increase the allocation to OhioGuidestone from the Early Childhood 
Mental Health (ECMH) pool of funds for the time period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 
2020 in the amount of $68,386; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution 22-01-04 SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief SAPT Block Grant for 
Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment to increase funding for the program for the period 
November 22, 2021 to March 15, 2023 in the amount of $302,596.66 for the following 
contracts: 
a. I’m In Transition Ministries - $102,596.66 
b. Thrive Behavioral Health Care, Ince. - $200,000; and,   

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-09-07 NEO Collaborative COVID-19 Grant Advertising 
Campaign CIT Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion Center to extend the time 
period until May 31, 2023 and to reflect contracts as follows:  
a. American Solutions for Business - $46,110 
b. Cleveland.com - $4,000 
c. Lamar Transit - $6,080 
d. Lamar Outdoor - $3,300 
e. Eagle Advertising USA - $4,740 
f. Spotify - $6,000 
g. iHeart - $6,000. 

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  
 

On the motion of Steve Killpack, MS, seconded by Gwendolyn A. Howard, LSW, MSSA, the 
foregoing resolution was adopted.  



 
AYES: B. Addison, E. Cade, R. Fowler, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, K. Kern-Pilch,  

S. Killpack, M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 
 
NAYS:  None 
  
ABSTAIN:  None 
 
DATE ADOPTED: February 23, 2022 


