
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 24-06-03 

APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 

1. Agreement with Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities (CCBDD) for Shared 
Funding of Waiver Match Payments 

2. Ohio Department of Children and Youth (DCY); Whole Child Matters (WCM) Early Childhood 
Mental Health 

3. Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS); The Ohio School 
Wellness Initiative (OSWI) 

4. OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth 
5. OhioMHAS: Crisis Funding  
6. OhioMHAS: Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) 
7. OhioMHAS: Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Recovery Support (SUPTRS) Services     
8. OhioMHAS: Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant 
9. Forensic Services Allocation and Conditional Release Unit (CRU)   
10. Access to Wellness Program 
11. Behavioral Health Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program Funding  
12. Community Transition Program (CTP) Funding     

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 

 
1. Agreement with Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities (CCBDD) for 

Shared Funding of Waiver Match Payments for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 
2029 in the amount not to exceed $135,000.00 per year for the following contract: 
a. Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities; and,  

2. Ohio Department of Children and Youth (DCY); Whole Child Matters (WCM) Early 
Childhood Mental Health for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of 
$441,906.00 for the following contract: 
a. Starting Point; and,  

3. Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS); The Ohio School 
Wellness Initiative (OSWI) for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount 
of $110,000.00 for the following contract:  
a. Educational Service Center (ESC) of Northeast Ohio; and, 

4. OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth for the time period 
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $215,796.00 for the following contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities - $88,296.00 
b. OhioGuidestone - $127,500.00; and,  

5. OhioMHAS: Crisis Funding for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount 
of $512,641.00 for the following contract: 
a. OhioGuidestone; and,  

6. OhioMHAS: Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 
30, 2025 in the amount of $7,500.00 for the following contract: 
a. South Euclid Municipal Court; and,  

7. OhioMHAS: Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Recovery Support (SUPTRS) 
Services for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $2,441,196.00 
for the following contracts:   
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701.00 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102.00 
c. Cleveland UMADAOP – AKOMA Women’s Treatment - $115,556.00 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment Services – Therapeutic Community - $157,570.00 



e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – Drug Court - $220,500.00 
f. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – TASC - $810,006.00 
g. Hispanic UMADAOP – Casa Maria Women’s Treatment - $79,813.00 
h. Hitchcock Center for Women – Women’s Treatment - $378,882.00 
i. New Directions – Female Adolescent Treatment - $124,201.00 
j. Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $30,365.00 
k. Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000.00 
l. Signature Health, Inc – ORCA House Women’s Treatment - $157,500.00; and,  

8. OhioMHAS: Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant for the time 
period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $415,215.00 for the following 
contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,  

9. Forensic Services Allocation and Conditional Release Unit (CRU) for the time period July 1, 
2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $468,738.41 for the following contract: 
a. Murtis Taylor Human Services System; and,    

10. Access to Wellness Program for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the 
amount of $1,000,000.00 for the following contract: 
a. The Centers; and,  

11. Behavioral Health Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program Funding for the time period 
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $83,333.00 for the following contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,   

12. Community Transition Program (CTP) Funding for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 
2025 in the amount of $400,000.00 for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Service; and,     
 

WHEREAS, the Finance and Oversight Committee has reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s 
recommendations and recommends that the Board Directors accept the funding and authorize the 
ADAMHS Board to pay any required local match and enter into any necessary contractual 
agreements. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 

match for the following: 
 

1. Agreement with Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities (CCBDD) for 
Shared Funding of Waiver Match Payments for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 
2029 in the amount not to exceed $135,000.00 per year for the following contract:  
a. Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities; and, 

2. Ohio Department of Children and Youth (DCY); Whole Child Matters (WCM) Early 
Childhood Mental Health for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of 
$441,906.00 for the following contract: 
a. Starting Point; and,  

3. Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS); The Ohio School 
Wellness Initiative (OSWI) for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount 
of $110,000.00 for the following contract:  
b. Educational Service Center (ESC) of Northeast Ohio; and, 

4. OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth for the time period 
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $215,796.00 for the following contracts: 
a. Catholic Charities - $88,296.00 
b. OhioGuidestone - $127,500.00; and,  

5. OhioMHAS: Crisis Funding for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount 
of $512,641.00 for the following contract: 
a. OhioGuidestone; and,  

6. OhioMHAS: Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 
30, 2025 in the amount of $7,500.00 for the following contract: 



a. South Euclid Municipal Court; and,  
7. OhioMHAS: Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Recovery Support (SUPTRS) 

Services for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $2,441,196.00 
for the following contracts:   
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701.00 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102.00 
c. Cleveland UMADAOP – AKOMA Women’s Treatment - $115,556.00 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment Services – Therapeutic Community - $157,570.00 
e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – Drug Court - $220,500.00 
f. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – TASC - $810,006.00 
g. Hispanic UMADAOP – Casa Maria Women’s Treatment - $79,813.00 
h. Hitchcock Center for Women – Women’s Treatment - $378,882.00 
i. New Directions – Female Adolescent Treatment - $124,201.00 
j. Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $30,365.00 
k. Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000.00 
l. Signature Health, Inc – ORCA House Women’s Treatment - $157,500.00; and,  

8. OhioMHAS: Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant for the time 
period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $415,215.00 for the following 
contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,  

9. Forensic Services Allocation and Conditional Release Unit (CRU) for the time period July 1, 
2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $468,738.41 for the following contract: 
a. Murtis Taylor Human Services System; and,    

10. Access to Wellness Program for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the 
amount of $1,000,000.00 for the following contract: 
a. The Centers; and,  

11. Behavioral Health Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) Linkages Program Funding for the time period 
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 in the amount of $83,333.00 for the following contract: 
a. Recovery Resources; and,   

12. Community Transition Program (CTP) Funding for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 
2025 in the amount of $400,000.00 for the following contract: 
a. FrontLine Service. 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
On the motion of Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., seconded by Katie Kern-Pilch, MA, ATR-BC, LPC-S, the 

foregoing resolution was adopted. 
 
AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, G. Boehm, J. Dixon, B. Gohlstin, K. Kern-Pilch, 

S. Killpack, K. Parks, H. Snider, M. Wimbiscus 
   

NAYS: None 
 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
DATE ADOPTED:  June 26, 2024  
 
  


	ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY

