
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 24-09-07 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-04-02, Landlord Incentive Funding  
2. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-06-03, Mental Health Court Program (MHCP)  
3. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-07-03, Specialized Docket Support – SFY2025  
4. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Employment Program   
5. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Allocation of OhioMHAS Pass-Through Funding for 

Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services     
6. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-04-02, Essential Behavior Health Interventions and Criminogenic 

Needs Program   
7. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-07-02, Week of Appreciation Mini-grant from the Ohio 

Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA)  
 

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-04-02, Landlord Incentive Funding to extend the term of the 
contract with Emerald Development and Economic Network (EDEN), Inc until June 31, 2025. No 
other changes to the resolution; and, 

2. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-06-03, Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) to rescind award 
to South Euclid Municipal Court and enter into a contract for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 
30, 2025 in the amount of $7,500.00 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court; and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-07-03, Specialized Docket Support - SFY2025 to rescind the 
award to South Euclid Municipal Court and reduce the project total to $535,000.00. No other 
changes to the resolution; and,   

4. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Community Assessment and Treatment Services 
(CATS) Employment Program increase the allocation by $47,816.00 for the identified program 
bringing the total allocation to $90,000.00; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Allocation of Ohio Department of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services Pass -Through Funding for Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment 
(SAPT) Services to increase the allocations for the various programs. No other changes to the 
remaining contracts. The new total allocation was increased to $2,682,957.50 for the following 
contracts:  
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701.00 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102.00 
c.    Cleveland UMADAOP – AKOMA Women’s Treatment - $115,556.00 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment – Therapeutic Community - $157,570.00 
e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – Drug Court - $220,500.00 
f.    Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – TASC - $859,006.00 
g. Hispanic UMADAOP – Casa Maria Women’s Treatment - $115,883.25 
h. Hitchcock Center for Women – Women’s Treatment - $414,952.25 
i.    New Directions – Female Adolescent Treatment - $124,201.00 
j.    Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $30,365.00 
k.    Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000.00 
l.    Signature Health – ORCA House Women’s Treatment - $157,500.00 
m. Women’s Recovery Center – Women’s Treatment - $120,621.00; and,  

   



6. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-04-02, Essential Behavior Health Interventions and Criminogenic 
Needs Program to extend the time period until June 30, 2025 and to increase the contract total 
b6$392,493.00 ($306,493.00 Corrections Planning Board, $86,000.00 ADAMHS Board) for the 
following contract:  
a. Recovery Resources; and,  

7. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-07-02, Week of Appreciation Mini-grant from the Ohio 
Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA) to increase the total award by 
$800.00 bringing the total to $2,300.00 for the Week of Appreciation event; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board staff recommends that the Board Directors approve or ratify said 
contract amendments. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 

1. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-04-02, Landlord Incentive Funding to extend the term of the 
contract with Emerald Development and Economic Network (EDEN), Inc until June 31, 2025. No 
other changes to the resolution; and, 

2. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-06-03, Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) to rescind award 
to South Euclid Municipal Court and enter into a contract for the time period July 1, 2024 to June 
30, 2025 in the amount of $7,500.00 for the following contracts: 
a. Cleveland Municipal Court; and,  

3. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-07-03, Specialized Docket Support - SFY2025 to rescind the 
award to South Euclid Municipal Court and reduce the project total to $535,000.00. No other 
changes to the resolution; and,   

4. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-11-07, Community Assessment and Treatment Services 
(CATS) Employment Program increase the allocation by $47,816.00 for the identified program 
bringing the total allocation to $90,000.00; and,  

5. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-06-02, Allocation of Ohio Department of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services Pass -Through Funding for Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment 
(SAPT) Services to increase the allocations for the various programs. No other changes to the 
remaining contracts. The new total allocation was increased to $2,682,957.50 for the following 
contracts:  
a. Catholic Charities – Hispanic Women’s Treatment - $59,701.00 
b. Catholic Charities – Juvenile TASC - $232,102.00 
c.    Cleveland UMADAOP – AKOMA Women’s Treatment - $115,556.00 
d. Community Assessment & Treatment – Therapeutic Community - $157,570.00 
e. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – Drug Court - $220,500.00 
f.    Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas – TASC - $859,006.00 
g. Hispanic UMADAOP – Casa Maria Women’s Treatment - $115,883.25 
h. Hitchcock Center for Women – Women’s Treatment - $414,952.25 
i.    New Directions – Female Adolescent Treatment - $124,201.00 
j.    Recovery Resources – Women’s Program - $30,365.00 
k.    Recovery Resources – Gambling Treatment & Prevention - $75,000.00 
l.    Signature Health – ORCA House Women’s Treatment - $157,500.00 
m. Women’s Recovery Center – Women’s Treatment - $120,621.00; and,    

6. Amendment to Resolution No. 23-04-02, Essential Behavior Health Interventions and Criminogenic 
Needs Program to extend the time period until June 30, 2025 and to increase the contract total 
b6$392,493.00 ($306,493.00 Corrections Planning Board, $86,000.00 ADAMHS Board) for the 
following contract:  
a. Recovery Resources; and,  



7. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-07-02, Week of Appreciation Mini-grant from the Ohio 
Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA) to increase the total award by 
$800.00 bringing the total to $2,300.00 for the Week of Appreciation event.  

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  
 

On the motion of Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., seconded by Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., the 
foregoing resolution was adopted. 
 

AYES: A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, G. Boehm, E. Cade, J. Dixon, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin,  
P. James-Stewart, L. Johanek, K. Kern-Pilch, K. Parks, H. Snider, M. Wimbiscus 

 
NAYS: None 
  

ABSTAIN:  None  
 

DATE ADOPTED:  September 25, 2024 
   


