
ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

1 
 

JAN 2022  
22-01-01 APPROVAL OF 2022 ADVOCACY ACTION AGENDA 

 
22-01-02 APPROVAL OF COMMUNITY CAPITAL PLAN APPLICATION FOR PROJECT MH-1237: 

PROVIDENCE HOUSE EAST CAMPUS EXPANSION 
 

22-01-03 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  
PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING NOVEMBER 2021 
 

22-01-04 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:  
1) SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief SAPT Block Grant for Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment 

- Thrive Behavioral Health Care, Inc. - $200,000 
2) Behavioral Healthcare Management Information System Contract Renewal 

-    Geisler I.T. Services, LLC - Not to exceed $16,000  
3) University Settlement Community Coalition Prevention Services 

- University Settlement - $79,000 
4) Pass-through of OhioMHAS Match Funding to Ohio Department of Development (ODOD)  

– $168,425 
- Emerald Development & Economic Network (EDEN), Inc. - $70,000 
- Joseph’s Home - $13,100 
- Front Steps Housing & Services - $70,000 
- CHN Housing Partners - $15,325 

5) Metrics Collection System 
- WizeHive, Inc. - $21,000 

6) Multi-System Adults Wellness Enhancement Project (MSA) 
- The Centers - $681,353.82 

7) Identification Crisis Collaborative (IDCC) 
- Bridge Foundation - $101,000 

8) Ohio Suicide Prevention Foundation: Strengthening & Sustaining Ohio’s Suicide Prevention 
Coalitions - Community Coalition Action Theory (CCAT) Study Group Grant – $5,000 

9) Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board Court of Common Pleas Pass Through Funds: 
a) Residential Substance Abuse Treatment II (RSAT II) – $500,000 

- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Men 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Women 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Stella Maris 
- HUMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 

b)  Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment for the MAT Drug Court (Judge Matia) – 
$176,880 

- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Men 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Women 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS)  

10) Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings – $100.00 per hour & $150.00 per 
hour for special hearings 

- Ronald Balbier 
- Steve Canfil 
- Paul Friedman 
- Scott Friedman  
- Ted Friedman 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

2 
 

- Ronald McLaughlin 
- Barbara Saltzman 

11) 2022 Opioid Awareness and Response Initiative – Not to exceed $299,500 
-   The MetroHealth System (NaloxBox Program Administration) - $15,000 
-  RidMat (NaloxBoxes) - $8,500 
- Media and Digital Campaign (Spotify, Radio One, La Mega, iHeart, Brothers 

Printing, and other venders TBD) - 150,000 
- BTNX Fentanyl Test Strips) - $100,500 
- TBD (Temperature controlled NaloxBoxes) - Not to exceed $25,500 

12) 2022 Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Anti-stigma Campaign – Not to exceed 
$750,000 

- Multiple Vendors TBD 
13) Suicide Prevention Awareness Campaigns – $150,443 

- JEMOH Enterprises, LLC - $18,700 
- Indoor Media - $25,000 
- American Solutions for Business - $76,743 
- Mini-grants (handled in-house) - $30,000 

14) WOVU 95.9 FM Radio Partnership Proposal  
- Burten, Bell, Carr Development, Inc. - $20,000 

15) Sponsorship of Dispelling Stigma Traveling Gallery  
- Project White Butterfly - $3,375 

16) Card Creation and Distribution Materials 
- Project White Butterfly - $3,000 

 
22-01-05 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-01-06, Cuyahoga County NaloxBox Initiative  
- The MetroHealth System – No-cost Term Extension 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Substitution of Provider from Serendipity Health & 
Wellness Agency to Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation – No-cost Substitution of Provider 

- Serendipity Health & Wellness Agency 
- Serenity Health & Wellness Corporation 

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Roberto Flores Treatment Program (Flores) Termination 
- FrontLine Service - $145,000 Decrease 

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-09-06, Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal 
Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion – $2,131,277.16 

- Windsor Laurelwood - $100,000 
- Stella Maris - $150,000 
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $191,050 
- Applewood (Cuyahoga County) - $303,138.58 
- Applewood (Lorain County) - $303,138.58 
- Ravenwood - $275,000 
- Silver Maple Recovery Center - $120,000 
- Lorain County MHARS Board - $70,000 
- Geauga County MHARS Board - $85,000 
- TBD - $383,950 
- Each ADAMHS Board in NEO Collaborative - $25,000 ($150,000 Total) 

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, FIRST Schizophrenia Program 
- Catholic Charities - $30,000 

6) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-04, CIT Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion 
Center 

- Traumatic Players of Cleveland, Inc. - No-cost Term Extension 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

3 
 

7) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, New Directions, Inc. – $34,000 
- Enhancing Adolescent & Young Adult Recovery through Connections Recovery App - 

$24,000 
- Weekend/On-Call Assessments, Intakes & Admissions - $10,000 

8) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-03-02, The Devereux Student Strengths Assessment (DESSA) 
Tool 

- Aperture Education Services - $4,500 
 

FEB 2022  
22-02-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  

PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING DECEMBER 2021 
 

22-02-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) OhioMHAS COVID-19 Mitigation Funds – $343,953.69 

- Best Solutions Home Medicaid Supplies & Equipment - $46,600 
- RB Sigma Medical Supply - $11,400 

2) Ohio School Wellness Initiative (OSWI) 
- Northeast Ohio Education Service Center - $144,500 

3) Community Collective Impact Model for Change 2.0: Addressing Social Determinants of Health in 
Minority and Underserved Communities Initiative – $15,871 

- Recovery Resources - $4,461 
- Rice Education Consulting (REdCon) - $4,000 

 
22-02-04  APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-04-02, Cuyahoga County Opioid Crisis Mitigation Plan: Phase 
One – No-cost Term Extension 

- Stella Maris  
- St. Vincent Charity Rosary Hall  
- Thrive Behavioral Health  

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Approval of CY 2022 Service Provider Contracts – Crisis 
Beds 

- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - $442,705  
3) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Transfer of the Harm Reduction Program & Substance  

Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment Services from The Centers for Families and Children to Circle  
Health Services – No New Funding                              

- The Centers for Families and Children 
- Circle Health Services 

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Allocation from Early Childhood Mental Health (ECMH) 
Funding for the Emergency Response Therapist Position 

- OhioGuidestone - $68,386 (ECMH Pooled Funding) 
5) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, SAMHSA COVID-19 Relief SAPT Block Grant for 

Alcohol Use Disorder (AUD) Treatment – $302,596.66 
- I’m in Transition Ministries - $102,596.66 
- Thrive Behavioral Health Care, Inc. - $200,000 

6) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-09-07, Continuation and Enhancement of NEO Collaborative 
Crisis / Information / Referral / Support Hotline Services and Advertising Campaign with SAMHSA 
Supplemental Emergency COVID-19 Funds – $76,230 (SAMSHA Supplemental Funds to 
ADAMHS Board as Fiscal Agent – Advertising portion of the grant) – No-cost Term Extension 

- American Solutions for Business (direct mail) - $46,110 
- Cleveland.com (digital advertising) - $4,000 
- Transit/Outdoor Advertising  

o Lamar Transit (Cuyahoga, Summit) - $6,080 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

4 
 

o Lamar Outdoor (Ashtabula) - $3,300 
o Eagle Advertising USA (Lake, Geauga) - $4,740 

- Internet Radio  
o Spotify - $6,000 
o iHeart - $6,000 

 
MARCH 2022  

22-03-01 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  
PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING JANUARY 2022 
 

22-03-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:  
1) Accepting Funds for Mobile Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS) from Aetna Better 

Health of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) - $375,000 
2) Accepting Funds for HEALing Communities Study Public Awareness from HEALing Communities 

Study - $22,500 
3) Milestones Autism Resources Healthcare Worker Training Program 

- Milestones Autism Resources - $33,627 
4) Roads to Recovery Conference – Not to exceed $60,000 
5) Sponsorships: 

- Him and Me, August 7, 2022 - $500 
- Project LIFT Life Skills Summit, June 18, 2022 - $1,000 
- Mentally Mangled Mental Health Conference for Faith Leaders, May 17, 2022 - $1,000 
- LifeAct Print Materials - $6,500 

 
 22-03-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-10-04, Stipends to Providers in the Learning Collaborative  
Focused on School-based Behavioral Health Services – $125,000  

- Brookline Center for Community Mental Health - $100,000 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services – $10,000 
- Beech Brook - $2,500 
- Bellefaire - $2,500 
- OhioGuidestone - $5,000 
- Family First Health Services - $5,000 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, Increase in Cost for Behavioral Healthcare Management 
Information System Contract Renewal 

- Geisler I.T. Services, LLC - Not to exceed $26,400 
 

APRIL 2022  
22-04-01 AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE A REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

CORRECTIONS PLANNING BOARD’S ESSENTIAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INTERVENTIONS & 
CRIMINOGENIC NEEDS PROGRAM 
 

22-04-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 
PAYMENT DURING FEBRUARY 2022 
 

22-04-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:  
1) Intensive Special Needs Child Care Services for Universal Pre-Kindergarten (UPK) – $108,000 

- Achievement Centers for Children - $18,000 
- Applewood Centers, Inc. - $18,000 
- Beech Brook - $18,000 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $18,000 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

5 
 

- OhioGuidestone - $18,000 
- Positive Education Program - $18,000 

2) Provision of Sober Living Options for Felony Offenders under the Supervision of Cuyahoga  
County Probation – $100,000 

- Cleveland Treatment Center  
- Stella Maris 

3) Mobile Response and Stabilization Services (MRSS)  
- Bellefaire JCB - $375,000 

4) Chief Clinical Officer Consultant  
    -    Leslie M. Koblentz, M.D., J.D., M.S. - $147 per hour 

 
22-04-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Roberto Flores Home Transfer to Signature  
Health – $226,000 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-10-04, Addiction Treatment Program – Court Administrative  
Funds – $2,000 

- Cleveland Municipal Court - $1,000 
3) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, SUD Treatment for the MAT Drug Court 

(Judge Matia) – No-cost Term Change 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Men 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Women 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services  

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, Residential Substance Abuse Treatment (RSAT) II –  
No-cost Term Change 

- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Men 
- Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot for Women 
- Community Assessment & Treatment Services  
- Stella Maris 
- HUMADAOP 
- Hitchcock Center for Women 

 
MAY 2022  
22-05-01 ACCEPTING THE CALENDAR YEAR 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
22-05-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 

PAYMENT DURING MARCH 2022 AND APRIL 2022 
 

22-05-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS AND MEMBERSHIP DUES:  
1) Strategic Assessment of Youth Residential Resources with Educational Service Center of 

Northeast Ohio – $50,000 ($10,000 ADAMHS Board’s Portion) 
- Cuyahoga County 
- Juvenile Court of Cuyahoga County 
- Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities 

2) Sponsorships: 
- Removing the Stigma’s Bowl to Remove Stigma Event, May 22, 2022 - $500 
- Pride in the CLE, June 4, 2022 - $1,000 
- NAMIWalks Cleveland, September 24, 2022 - $2,500 
- Cuyahoga County Teen Mental Health Summit, October 2022 - $1,000  

3) Ohio Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA) FY2023 Membership  
Dues – $19,000 

 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

6 
 

22-05-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-05-04, Cuyahoga County Division of Children and Family 

Services (CCDCFS) Treatment Foster Care/Kinship Care Pilot Contract Extension 
- Catholic Charities - $93,880 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc. Class 2 Residential 
Facility Peer Seal of Quality Program – Not to Exceed $3,000 

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, 2022 Substance Use Prevention, Treatment and Anti-
stigma Campaign – No to Exceed $750,000 

- Lamar Billboards - $110,200 
- Lamar Bus (GCRTA) Ads - $97,480 
- iHeart - $70,000 
- Audacy - $50,000 
- Radio One - $71,965 
- Fox 8 - $50,000 
- Spectrum - $95,000 
- Advance Ohio - $30,000 
- Call and Post - $30,000 
- Parma Observer - $8,064 
- Lakewood Observer - $8,160 
- Other local publications - $30,000 
- Social Media/Digital (Spotify) - $15,700 
- Direct Mailing/Print Materials - $83,431   
  

JUNE 2022  
22-06-01 SUPPORT OF HOUSE BILL 523: REQUESTING THE OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO PASS HB 523 

TO MAKE NEEDED CHANGES TO OHIO REVISED CODE CHAPTER 340 
 

22-06-02 APPROVAL OF STATE LEGISLATURE CAPITAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS FOR APPLEWOOD 
CENTERS, INC. JONES HOME CAMPUS RENOVATION (MH-1232) & CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY 
CAMPUS RENOVATON (MH-1243) 
 

22-06-03 APPROVAL OF STATE LEGISLATURE CAPITAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATION FOR BELLEFAIRE 
JCB RENOVATION (MH-1241) 
 

22-06-04 APPROVAL OF STATE LEGISLATURE CAPITAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATION FOR BLUESTONE 
CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL LAUNDRY FACILITY (MH-1247) 
 

22-06-05 APPROVAL OF STATE LEGISLATURE CAPITAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATION FOR LIFEWORKS 
AUTISM SERVICES RENOVATION (MH-1242) 
 

22-06-06 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) Consultation on RFP Process  

- Rice Education Consulting, LLC, (REdCon) - $8,750 
2) Outpatient Competency Restoration Education 

- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $74,000  
3) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS): Whole Child Matters 

(WCM) Early Childhood Mental Health - $441,906 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $155,972  
- OhioGuidestone - $168,511 
- Positive Education Program (PEP) - $117,423 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

7 
 

4) OhioMHAS: System of Care Treatment & Recovery Services for Youth (System of Care) – 
$215,796 

- Catholic Charities - $88,296 
- OhioGuidestone - $127,500  

5) OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health Criminal Justice BH/CJ Linkages Program Funding 
- Recovery Resources - $83,333 

6) OhioMHAS: Forensic Services - Pass Through Funds – $259,608 
- Recovery Resources - $87,608 
- Cuyahoga County Court Psychiatric Clinic - $172,000 

7) OhioMHAS: Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention – Casino Grant – Pass Through Funds 
-  Recovery Resources - $207,608 

8) OhioMHAS: Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) Reimbursement Program  
-    Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $25,351.47 

9) OhioMHAS: Crisis Funding - Children’s Crisis Stabilization and Residential Services – $512,641 
-  OhioGuidestone - $486,160 
-  Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau and Applewood - $26,481 (pooled) 

10) OhioMHAS: Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) Services – Pass Through Funds 
– $2,524,938 

-  Provider Agencies are Listed on Agenda Process Sheet 
 

22-06-07 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 
1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-10-04, Changes to Stipend Amounts in the Learning 

Collaborative Focused on School-based Behavioral Health Services – $122,500 
- Brookline Center for Community Mental Health - $100,000 
-  Murtis Taylor Human Services - $5,000 
-    Beech Brook - $5,000 
-    Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - $2,500 
-    OhioGuidestone - $5,000 
-    Family First Health Services - $5,000  

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-10-05, Addiction Treatment Program – No-cost Term Extension  
- Catholic Charities-Matt Talbot for Men and Women 
- Cleveland Treatment Center 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Hitchcock Center for Women  
- MetroHealth System 
- Moore Counseling 
- Recovery Resources 
- The Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris 
- Cuyahoga County Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime (TASC) 

 
22-06-08 APPROVAL OF THREE-YEAR DIVERSITY, EQUITY AND INCLUSION (DEI) STRATEGIC 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 

22-06-09 APPROVAL OF CALENDAR YEAR 2023 BOARD FUNDING PRIORITIES 
 

22-06-10 AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE A REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) FOR CY2023 BOARD FUNDED 
MENTAL HEALTH, ADDICTION, PREVENTION, TREATMENT AND RECOVERY SUPPORT 
SERVICES 
 

  



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

8 
 

22-06-11 APPROVAL OF COMPLETED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW & SALARY ADJUSTMENT FOR  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER SCOTT S. OSIECKI 
 

JULY 2022  
22-07-01 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 

PAYMENT DURING MAY 2022 AND JUNE 2022 
 

22-07-02 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1) US DHHS Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Center for  

Mental Health Services (CMHS) Jail Diversion Grant – $330,000 
- FrontLine Service - $260,340 
- CWRU Begun Center - $66,000 

2) Child-Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) Training – $340,000  
- Ms. Lili Gray, Senior National CPP Trainer - $50,000 
- Dr. Nicole Tefera, Senior National CPP Trainer -$50,000 
- TBD - $240,000 

3) The Devereux Student Strengths Assessment (DESSA) Tool Usage Renewal for the  
2022-2023 School Year  

- Aperture Education Services - $7,050 
4) Mobile Response Stabilization Services (MRSS) Funding For Non-Medicaid Youth 

- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - $113,338 
- OhioMHAS: Specialized Docket Support – Payroll Subsidy – $535,000 
- Cleveland Municipal Court - $200,000 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $210,000 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court-Juvenile Division - $80,000 
- South Euclid Municipal Court - $45,000 

5) OhioMHAS: Specialized Docket Support – Payroll Subsidy – $535,000  
- Cleveland Municipal Court - $200,000 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court - $210,000 
- Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court-Juvenile Division - $80,000 
- South Euclid Municipal Court - $45,000 

6) Accepting Ohio Association of County Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA) Health Equity and 
Cultural Competence (HECC) Funding – $32,280  

7) State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0 Carryover: Harm Reduction Pilot Project – $1,148,724.75  
- Ohio Department of Health (Kloxxado kits) - $390,000 
- Ohio Department of Health (Naloxone kits) - $450,000 
- Brave Technology Coop - $147,000 
- AEK Illinois Supply Company and/or Reach for Tomorrow (Emergency Cabinet) - 

$84,600 
- Area Wide Inc. Naloxone Vending Machines - $62,124.75 
- Program Administration (TBD) - $15,000 

8) Sponsorships – Madison Greenspan 
- Front Steps Home for All Ball, October 15, 2022 - $1,000 
-   Epilepsy Association’s Race the River, September 18, 2022 - $1,000 
- State of African American Disparities Virtual Conference: State of COVID on African 

American Disparities, August 12, 2022 - $1,000 
- Recovery Resources Annual Run for Recovery, August 13, 2022 - $1,000  

 
22-07-03 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-06-03, Continuation and Enhancement of NEO  



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

9 
 

Collaborative Crisis/Information/Referral/Support Hotline Services and Advertising Campaign  
with SAMHSA Supplemental Emergency COVID-19 Funds – $144,266 No-cost Term Extension 

- FrontLine Service - $62,133 
- Northeast Ohio Black Health Coalition - $10,000 
- Geauga County MHARS Board - $72,133  

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-04-03, Change in Start Date to Provision of Sober Living  
Options for Felony Offenders under the Supervision of Cuyahoga County Probation –  
$100,000 (pooled)  

- Cleveland Treatment Center (CTC) 
- Stella Maris  

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 19-11-04, Returning Home Cuyahoga Housing Pilot Program  
and Shelter Jail Diversion Services – $588,561.09 

- Emerald Development and Economic Network, Inc. (EDEN, Inc.) - $245,838.60  
- FrontLine Service - $342,722.49 

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-04-03, Intensive Special Needs Child Care Services for  
Universal Pre-Kindergarten (UPK) – $108,000 

- Achievement Centers for Children - $21,600 
- Applewood Centers, Inc. - $21,600 
- Beech Brook - $21,600 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $21,600 
- OhioGuidestone - $21,600 

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Prevention Services for Serenity Health & Wellness  
Corporation – $50,000 

6) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, Multi-System Adults Wellness Enhancement Project 
 (MSA)  

- The Centers -  Not to exceed $1,022,031 
7) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-04-03, Mobile Response and Stabilization Services  

(MRSS) – No-cost Term Extension 
- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau 

 
SEPT 2022  

22-09-01 APPROVAL OF STATE LEGISLATURE CAPITAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATION FOR CLEVELAND 
CHRISTIAN HOME, INC. RENOVATION PROJECT (MH-1274) 
 

22-09-02 APPROVAL OF STATE LEGISLATURE CAPITAL ASSISTANCE APPLICATION FOR CORNERSTONE 
OF HOPE, INC. CAMPUS EXPANSION (MH-1165) 
 

22-09-03 APPROVAL OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY ASSESSMENT AND DIVERSION CENTER ONE-YEAR 
FUNDING AND CONTRACT EXTENSIONS 
 

22-09-04 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 
PAYMENT DURING JULY 2022 
 

22-09-05 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS:  
1) Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program 

- FrontLine Service - $461,993.44 
2) Community Transition Program (CTP) Funding 

- FrontLine Service - $762,144.19 
3) Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD) Agency – FFY2023 Case Services Contract – 

$1,215,502.83 
- Recovery Resources - $443,302.83  



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

10 
 

- Pooled Funds Managed by OOD - $772,200 
4) Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Strategic Implementation Plan Consultative and Training Services  

- Rice Education Consulting, LLC (REdCon) - $180,750 
5) Identification Crisis Collaborative (IDCC)  

- Bridge Foundation - $101,000  
6) The Metanoia Project Homelessness Support (Special Projects) – $25,000 
7) Youth-Led Prevention Funding for the Teen Institute Program 

- Recovery Resources - $22,474 
8) Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS) State Opioid Response 

(SOR) 2.0 Carryover Funding for Overdose Awareness Day and Recovery Month Activities – 
$11,879.14 

9) Acceptance of Week of Appreciation Mini-Grant Funding from the Ohio Association of County 
Behavioral Health Authorities (OACBHA) – $2,675  

- Happy Thoughts Candle Co. - $2,400 
- Brothers Printing - $275 

10) Online Mental Health Screening Subscription Renewal 
- MindWise Innovations - $1,500 

11) Harm Reduction Pilot Program – Not to exceed $82,800 
- The MetroHealth System - $51,300 
- Circle Health Services - $23,400 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $8,100 

12) Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management/Detoxification and Crisis Bed Expansion – 
$2,055,650.54 

- Windsor Laurelwood - $50,000 
- Stella Maris - $150,000 
- Geauga County MHARS Board - $85,000 
- Lake County ADAMHS Board - $266,050 
- Lorain County MHARS Board - $70,000 
- Applewood (Cuyahoga County) - $485,312 
- Applewood (Lorain County) - $485,312 
- Ravenwood - $213,976.54 
- Silver Maple Recovery Center - $100,000 
- Each ADAMHS Board in NEO Collaborative - $25,000 ($150,000 Total) 

13) OhioMHAS: Psychotropic Drug Grant Funds 
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $23,972 

14) OhioMHAS: Medication-Assisted Treatment (MAT) Reimbursement Program 
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $9,305 

15)  Recovery Housing Initiative  
- 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $9,234 

16) AIDS Funding Collaborative (AFC) Funding Renewal 
- The Center for Community Solutions (Fiscal Sponsor of the AFC) - $150,000 

17) Contract for Consulting on Crisis Continuum of Care  
- Kathryn A. Burns, M.D., M.P.H. - $150 per hour not to exceed $150,000 

 
22-09-06 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS: 

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, 2022 Opioid Awareness and Response Initiative – Not to 
exceed $299,500 

-   The MetroHealth System (Emergency Access Naloxone Cabinets Program 
Administration) - $15,000 

-  Media and Digital Campaign (Spotify, Radio One, La Mega, iHeart, Brothers Printing,  
and other venders TBD) - $150,000 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

11 
 

- BTNX (Fentanyl Test Strips) - $100,500 
- Illinois Supply Company (Indoor and Outdoor Emergency Access Naloxone Cabinets) 

- $18,020 
- TBD - $15,980 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Termination of CY2022 Contract for Visiting Nurse 
Association of Ohio  

3) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-02-03, The Ohio School Wellness Initiative (OSWI) 
- Northeast Ohio Education Service Center – No-cost Term Extension 

4) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07 and Resolution No. 22-06-06, Name Change from New 
Directions, Inc. to Crossroads Health by Merger – No New Funding 

- New Directions Inc. 
- Crossroads Health 

5) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-06-07, Addiction Treatment Program (ATP) – $497,641.33 
- Catholic Charities-Matt Talbot for Men and Women 
- Cleveland Treatment Center 
- Community Assessment and Treatment Services (CATS) 
- Hitchcock Center for Women  
- The MetroHealth System 
- Moore Counseling 
- Recovery Resources 
- The Salvation Army 
- Stella Maris 
- Cuyahoga County Treatment Alternatives to Street Crime (TASC) 
- Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) 

6) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-10-04, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Overdose to 
Action Grant Funds (OD2A) Year 3 

- Cuyahoga County Board of Health (CCBOH) - No-cost Term Extension 
7) Amendment to Resolution No. 20-05-02, Cleveland Division of Police, Department of Justice, 

Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) Co-Responder Project – No-cost Term Extension 
- FrontLine Service 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System 

8) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-07-02, Child-Parent Psychotherapy (CPP) Training Stipends and 
Cost of Books for Providers –  $340,000 

- Ms. Lili Gray, Senior National CPP Trainer - $50,000 
- Dr. Nicole Tefera, Senior National CPP Trainer - $50,000 
- OhioGuidestone - $40,151.11 
- Achievement Centers for Children - $15,204.36 
- Applewood Centers, Inc. - $5,078.84 
- Cleveland Rape Crisis Center - $10,205 
- Beech Brook - $15,149.52 
- Hope Behavioral Health - $40,196.61 
- Cuyahoga County Job & Family Services - $10,000 
- Exodus Clinical Counseling Services - $5,000 
- Life Enrichment Counseling Services - $5,000 
- SunWalk Counseling & Consulting Services - $5,055.37 
- Ascension Counseling & Therapy Services - $25,081.14 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $20,000 
- TBD - $43,878.05 

 
  



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

12 
 

OCT 2022  
22-10-01 APPROVAL OF CY2023 FUNDING FOR THE ST. VINCENT CHARITY MEDICAL CENTER 

PSYCHIATRIC EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT 
 

22-10-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS  
PROCESSED FOR PAYMENT DURING AUGUST 2022 
 

22-10-03 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 
1)    Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Overdose to Action Grant Funds (OD2A) from 

the Cuyahoga County Board of Health (CCBOH) – $84,782 
2)     Mental Health Court Program (MHCP) 

- South Euclid Municipal Court - $9,000 
3) Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (ODRC): Parole Assertive Community 

Treatment (PACT) 
- Recovery Resources - $275,000 

4) U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and 
Substance Abuse Site-Based Program, Enhanced Data for Improved Substance Use Surveillance, 
Prevention, and Recovery on Reentry in Cuyahoga County – $1,568,760 

- Case Western Reserve University - $735,000 
- Thrive Behavioral Health Center, Inc. - $451,599 
- Cuyahoga County Board of Health - $108,450 

5) State Opioid Response (SOR) 2.0: Ohio Crisis Assistance and Training Program – $818,626.62 
- Northern Ohio Recovery Association - $390,000 
- TBD for Public Awareness Campaign - $403,626.62 
- TBD for Mental Health First Aid Training - $25,000   

6) Security Services Contract 
- Willo Security - $23.50 Hourly Rate - Annual Estimate for CY2023 - $171,362 

  
22-10-04 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT:  

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-06-06, Whole Child Matters (WCM) Early Childhood Mental 
Health (ECMH) – $510,534.85 

- Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau/Applewood (Wingspan) - $155,972 
- OhioGuidestone - $168,511 
- Positive Education Program (PEP) - $186,051.85 
 

NOV 2022  
22-11-01 APPROVAL OF COMMUNITY CAPITAL PLAN APPLICATIONS FOR EMERALD DEVELOPMENT AND 

ECONOMIC NETWORK, INC. EXPANSION PHASE II AND TRANSITION AGE YOUTH (TAY) 
 

22-11-02 ACCEPTING THE REPORT OF THE CEO ON EXPENDITURES AND VOUCHERS PROCESSED FOR 
PAYMENT DURING SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

22-11-03 CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES (DCFS) SHORT-
TERM EMERGENCY CHILDCARE PROGRAM 
 

22-11-04 APPROVAL OF CY2023 AGREEMENTS FOR ADAMHS BOARD CLASS 2 RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES 
 

22-11-05 APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS 
1) Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion Center – 

$63,350 
- Traumatic Players of Cleveland, Inc. - $19,800 
- Cuyahoga Community College - $43,550 



ADAMHS BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 
 

RESOLUTION INDEX 
CALENDAR YEAR 2022 

  
 

13 
 

2) State Opioid & Stimulant Response (SOS) Grant, Year 01 – $1,941,741.90 
- 12 Step Life/Ethel Hardy House - $143,320 
- Ascent Powered by Sober Grid - $86,000 
- B. Riley Homes - $118,239 
- Briermost Foundation - $107,500 
- Griffin Homes Sober Living, Inc. - $107,500 
- I’m In Transition Ministries - $114,656 
- The MetroHealth System -  $200,648 
- Mommy and Me, Too! - $107,500 
- NORA (Peer Support) - $107,500 
- NORA (Recovery Housing) - $197,065 
- Point of Freedom (Peer Support) - $156,598 
- Recovery First-A Better Way - $121,822 
- Thrive for Change - $75,243 
- White Butterfly Peer Support (Woodrow) - $48,730 
- Women of Hope - $101,800 
- Woodrow Project (Peer Support) - $46,579.90 
- Woodrow Project (Recovery Housing) - $101,041 

3) Suicide Prevention Awareness Advertising  
- JEMOH Enterprises, LLC - $23,400 

4) Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings – $100.00 per hearing & $150.00 per 
hearing for special hearings 

- Ronald Balbier 
- Steve Canfil 
- Paul Friedman 
- Scott Friedman  
- Ted Friedman 

5) Cleveland Division of Police Co-Responder Program – $238,050 
- FrontLine Service - $119,025 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $119,025 

 
22-11-06 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

1) Amendment to Resolution No. 21-11-07, Awarding OhioMHAS Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice 
(BH/CJ) Linkages Program Carryover Funding and Replacement of Board Funding – $94,783.29 

- Recovery Resources - $39,000 
- Murtis Taylor Human Services System - $55,783.29 

2) Amendment to Resolution No. 22-01-04, University Settlement Community Coalition Prevention 
Services 

- University Settlement – No-cost Term Extension 
22-11-07 APPROVAL OF CALENDAR YEAR 2023 OPERATIONAL BUDGET 

 
22-11-08 APPROVAL OF CALENDAR YEAR 2023 SERVICE PROVIDER CONTRACTS 

 
 


